

No. 11-820

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSELVA CHAIDEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
Counsel of Record
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Ste 1002
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
The Petition Should Be Granted Because The Seventh Circuit, In Direct Conflict With Other Courts, Incorrectly Decided An Issue Of Exceptional Importance.....	5
A. The Court Should Grant Review To Clarify That <i>Padilla</i> Should Be Retroactively Applied Because It Was A Fact-Specific Application Of The Long-Standing Principle That Counsel Must Provide Reasonably Effective Assistance.....	5
B. The Retroactivity of <i>Padilla</i> Is Of Exceptional Importance	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	11, 12
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798).....	10
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	10
<i>Edward Earl of Clarendon’s Trial</i> , 6 How. St. Tr. 292 (1667)	10
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	7
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	10
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	7
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	8, 12
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	10
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2, 6, 7, 9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	5, 6, 9
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	10
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	7
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST.:	
amend. VI.....	2, 6
amend. XIV	6
Cong. Globe, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess.	
1094 (1866).....	3
Cong. Globe, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 2766 (1866).....	6, 7
English Treason Act of 1696,	
7 and 8 Will. 3, ch. 3, §I.....	6
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998)	
	6
3 Bender's <i>Criminal Defense Techniques</i> §§60A.01, 60A.02[2] (1999).....	
	8
James Madison, Report on the Virginia Resolutions of 1799, in 4 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (1836).....	
	11
